

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Hydro Energy 1, S.à.r.l., and Hydroxana  
Sweden AB,

*Petitioners,*

v.

The Kingdom of Spain,

*Respondent.*

**Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02463-RJL**

**Petitioners' Response to Spain's Motion to Dismiss the Petition or Stay the Proceeding**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    Petitioners’ Investment In Spain .....	4
II.   The Energy Charter Treaty And The ICSID Convention .....	4
III.  The ICSID Arbitration And Annulment Proceeding .....	6
IV.  This Enforcement Proceeding.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    This Court Has Jurisdiction Under The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act’s Waiver And Arbitration Exceptions Without Regard To Any Challenge To The Tribunal’s Determination That Spain Consented To Arbitration .....	11
A.   This Court Has Jurisdiction Under The FSIA’s Waiver Exception Because Spain’s Signing Of The ICSID Convention Waived Its Immunity To Enforcement Of ICSID Awards In United States Courts.....	11
B.   Spain Cannot Dispute This Court’s Jurisdiction Under The FSIA’s Arbitration Exception Because The Tribunal’s Ruling That Spain Consented To Arbitration Is Binding On This Court .....	16
1.   Under The ICSID Convention, The Tribunal’s Rulings Are Entitled To Full Faith And Credit, Resulting In Issue Preclusion .....	17
2.   Under The Energy Charter Treaty, The Question Of Whether Spain Consented To Arbitration Is For The Tribunal, Not This Court .....	19
C.   Spain’s Argument Is Contrary To The ICSID Convention And The FSIA .....	22
II.   The Tribunal’s Determination That Spain Consented To Arbitration Was Correct.....	23
III.  Spain’s Purported Merits Defenses Are Meritless.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (*CONTINUED*)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. Spain Cannot Use State Aid Law To Relitigate The Tribunal’s Jurisdiction.....	34
B. The Foreign Sovereign Compulsion Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	36
C. Paying The Award Or A Judgment Would Not Violate EU State Aid Law .....	38
D. Forum Non Conveniens Does Not Apply.....	40
IV. The Court Should Deny Spain’s Alternative Motion For A Stay .....	43
A. The ICSID Convention Provides For Enforcement Of The ICSID Award Absent An ICSID-Imposed Stay Of Enforcement.....	43
B. Spain Fails To Demonstrate Its Entitlement To A Stay .....	46
1. An Indefinite Stay Will Not Materially Advance The Interests Of The Court Or Conserve The Parties’ Resources .....	47
2. A Stay Would Unduly Prejudice Petitioners’ Right To Recover For Spain’s Misconduct .....	49
3. Spain Offers No Argument That The Recognition Of The ICSID Award Will Cause It Any True Hardship.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>9REN Holding S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2020 WL 5816012 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020).....	45
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	37, 42
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	17
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	32, 33, 40
<i>Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2018).....	41
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 650 F. App’x 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40, 41
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2013).....	41
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 13, 15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	40
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	32
<i>Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. No. 70 v. Interstate Distrib. Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*CONTINUED*)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cabiri v. Gov't of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Carr v. District of Columbia</i> , 646 F.2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>CEF Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , 2020 WL 4219786 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020).....	33
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	30
<i>Chubb &amp; Son, Inc. v. Asiana Airlines</i> , 214 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Cont'l Transfert Technique Ltd. v. Fed. Gov't of Nigeria</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010).....	41
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Entes Indus. Plants, Constr. &amp; Erection Contracting Co. v. Kyrgyz Republic</i> , 2019 WL 5268900 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2019).....	41
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz e Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	19
<i>In re Grant</i> , 635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	19
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	33
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 164 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>InfraRed Env’t Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 WL 2665406 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021).....	33
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	19, 35
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	46
<i>LLC Komstroy v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 2019 WL 3997385 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2019).....	20
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21, 22, 40, 41
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Masdar Solar &amp; Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019).....	33, 48
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	26
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 17, 34
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Newco Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 650 F. App’x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34, 40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>NextEra Energy Glob. Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2020 WL 5816238 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020).....	45
<i>Novenergia II – Energy &amp; Env’t (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2020 WL 417794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020).....	33
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 724 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23, 28, 37
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	19
<i>Pigeon River Improvement, Slide &amp; Boom Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Ltd.</i> , 291 U.S. 138 (1934).....	26
<i>Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 2020 WL 7122896 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2020).....	13
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	19
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	14, 38
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	17
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*CONTINUED*)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 900 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH &amp; Co., Kommanditgesellschaft v. Navimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>TECO Guat. Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2019).....	44
<i>Tethyan Copper Co. PTY Ltd. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> , 2022 WL 715215 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2022).....	2, 3, 22, 48, 49
<i>Tidewater Inv. SRL v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 2018 WL 6605633 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2018).....	10, 19, 35, 44
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40, 41
<i>Underwriters Nat’l Assurance Co. v. N.C. Life &amp; Accident &amp; Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	18
<i>Unión Fenosa Gas, S.A. v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , 2020 WL 2996085 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020).....	45
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 294 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	38



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. City of New Britain</i> , 347 U.S. 81 (1954).....	49
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968).....	38, 40
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1031 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Nat'l City Lines, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 573 (1948).....	42
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 577 U.S. 404 (2016).....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	25
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17, 18, 35
<b>Foreign Judicial and Administrative Decisions</b>	
European Commission, Decision on State Aid SA.40348 (2015/NN), <i>Spain: Support for electricity generation from renewable energy sources, cogeneration and waste</i> , 2017 O.J. (C442) (Nov. 10, 2017).....	39
European Commission, Decision on State Aid S.A. 38517 (2014/C) (ex 2014/NN), Arbitral Award, <i>Micula v. Romania</i> , 2015 O.J. L 232/43 (Sept. 4, 2015).....	39
High Court of Australia, Results of Applications Listed at Canberra (Mar. 18, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3vxnX6H">bit.ly/3vxnX6H</a> .....	15
Joined Cases 106-120/87, <i>Asteris v. Greece</i> , 1988 E.C.R. 5531 (Sept. 27, 1988), <a href="https://bit.ly/3uzgjt4">bit.ly/3uzgjt4</a> .....	39
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Infrastructure Servs. Luxembourg S.A.R.L.</i> , [2021] FCAFC 112 (June 25, 2021).....	14
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Infrastructure Servs. Luxembourg S.A.R.L.</i> , [2021] FCAFC 3 (Feb. 1, 2021).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
Opinion of Advocate General Wathelet, Case C-284/16, <i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea BV</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2017:699 (Sept. 19, 2017), bit.ly/3E82IfA .....	26
<i>Republic of Moldova v. Komstroy LLC</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2021:655 (Sept. 2021), bit.ly/3vybAr8.....	8, 9, 21, 28
<i>S.A.R.L. Benvenuti &amp; Bonfant v. People’s Republic of the Congo</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/77/2, Paris Ct. App. Dec. (June 26, 1981), 1 ICSID Rep. 368 .....	15
<i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea BV</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2018:158 (Mar. 6, 2018).....	6, 7, 28
<i>Société Ouest Africaine des Bétons Industriels (SOABI) v. Senegal</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/82/1, French Ct. of Cassation Dec. (June 11, 1991), 2 ICSID Rep. 341.....	15
<i>Sodexo Pass Int’l SAS v. Hungary</i> , CIV-2020-485-734 [2021] NZHC 371 (Dec. 10, 2021), bit.ly/35SaBcf.....	14
<b>Arbitration Decisions</b>	
<i>Blusun S.A. v. Italian Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/14/3, Award (Dec. 27, 2016), bit.ly/waaYKc.....	26, 27
<i>Compañía de Aguas del Aconquija S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/97/3, Decision of the <i>Ad Hoc</i> Committee on the Request for Supplementation and Rectification of Its Decision Concerning Annulment of the Award (May 28, 2003), bit.ly/3rdKowd .....	48
<i>Vattenfall AB v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/12/12, Decision on Achmea Issue (Aug. 2018), bit.ly/3Kqecxo .....	28, 29, 30
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	9
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	9
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	44
22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 23, 34, 36, 37, 42, 44, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	2, 11, 14, 16, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1611.....	14
D.C. Cir. R. 32.1(b)(1)(B).....	12
 <b>Treaties</b>	
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 1 .....	4, 24
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 2 .....	4
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 10 .....	4
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 16 .....	28, 29
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 26 .....	4, 5, 6, 24, 25, 36
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 40 .....	4
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 46 .....	26
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 47 .....	29
ICSID Convention, art. 25 .....	5, 16, 35
ICSID Convention, art. 41 .....	5, 16, 22, 35
ICSID Convention, art. 48 .....	5
ICSID Convention, art. 52 .....	5, 8, 43, 44, 46
ICSID Convention, art. 53 .....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 22, 34, 37, 43, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ICSID Convention, art. 54 .....	1, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16, 42, 43
ICSID Convention, art. 55 .....	14
ICSID Convention, pmb. ....	5
N.Y. Convention, art. VI.....	44
Treaty Establishing the European Community, art. 234.....	29
Treaty Establishing the European Community, art. 292.....	29
Treaty Establishing the European Economic Community, art. 177.....	29
Treaty Establishing the European Economic Community, art. 219.....	29
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 107 .....	35, 38
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 108 .....	35, 39, 40
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 258 .....	27, 38
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 260 .....	38
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 267 .....	27, 28, 29
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 344 .....	28, 29
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, 8 I.L.M. 679 (Jan. 27, 1980) .....	25
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 6.....	25
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 26.....	25, 26
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 27 .....	26, 27
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 30 .....	28, 30
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 31 .....	27, 32
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 46.....	26
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Optional Protocol Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, art. 1 (Apr. 24, 1963) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
C. Schreuer, <i>The ICSID Convention: A Commentary</i> (2d ed., CUP: 2009) .....	43
Draft Treaty, Basic Agreement for the European Energy Charter (Aug. 12, 1992), bit.ly/3ia5E0Z .....	30
Energy Charter Treaty, <i>Signatories/Contracting Parties</i> , bit.ly/35XDUE0.....	4
ICSID, <i>List of Member States–ICSID/3</i> , bit.ly/3w4CZTn.....	5
ICSID Updated Background Paper on Annulment for the Administrative Counsel of ICSID (May 5, 2016), bit.ly/3DRKWwY .....	48
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law: Treaties, Tentative Draft No. 2 § 102, Reporter’s Note 6 (Mar. 20, 2017).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 cmt. c (1982) .....	35
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 441(1)(a) (1987) .....	37
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text</i> 256 (Thomas/West 2012).....	29
Sir Humphrey Waldock (Special Rapporteur on the Law of Treaties), <i>Sixth Report on the Law of Treaties</i> , UN Doc. A/CN.4/186 and Add.1-7, [1966] 2 Y.B. Int’l L. EC 220 .....	30
Statement Submitted by the European Communities to the Secretariat of the ECT Pursuant to Art. 26(3)(b)(ii) of the ECT, [1998] O.J. L69/115, n.1, bit.ly/3vjcnMc.....	24
Testimony of Andreas Lowenfeld, <i>Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes: Hearing on H.R. 15785 Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, Subcomm. on Int’l Orgs. &amp; Movements</i> , 89th Cong. 8-9 (1966) .....	15
UN Int’l Law Comm’n Rep’t on Fragmentation of Int’l Law ¶ 289 & n.386 (Apr. 13, 2006), bit.ly/3IikAVj .....	29
United Nations Treaty Collection, <i>Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , bit.ly/3jxncox .....	25
William P. Rogers, U.S. Secretary of State, <i>Report on the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , 65 Dep’t St. Bull. 684 (Dec. 13, 1971) .....	25
